

RESOLUTION NO. 196-2024

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, El Dorado County Ordinance Code Section 2.20.090 requires Rules of Notice and Procedure to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, Article XIII, section 16 of the California Constitution and the County Assessment Appeals Board Ordinance authorizes the Board to adopt Local Rules to facilitate the work of the El Dorado County Assessment Appeals Board and to ensure uniformity in the processing of and decision on applications for changed assessment; and

WHEREAS, The Local Rules do not limit the authority of the El Dorado County Assessment Appeals Board to exercise any power granted by the California Constitution, California Statutes, or the Property Tax Rules; and

WHEREAS, The adoption of the Local Rules will apply retroactively to all Applications pending at the date the adoption is made effective by the Board of Supervisors, unless otherwise stated by the Rules.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby adopts this Resolution creating the Local Rules of Notice and Procedures for the El Dorado County Assessment Appeals Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 12th day of November, 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Thomas, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine Noes: None Absent: None

Wendy Momas

Wendy Thomas, Chair, Board of Supervisors